### STATE OF INDIANA

#### INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking

# IURC RM #17-02 LSA #17-448

The Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (the "Commission"), under to IC 8-1-1-3(g) and IC 8-1-22.5-4, hereby proposes to amend 170 IAC 5-3-0.6 to adopt the gas pipeline safety regulations of the United States of Transportation contained in 49 CFR Parts 40, 191, 192, 193, 194, 195, 198, and 199, as of June 1, 2017, as augmented by the Indiana specific regulations found in section 2 of this rule.

The Commission shall hear public comments on the attached proposed rule at a date and time to be determined, in Suite 220, of the PNC Center, 101 W. Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana.

The Secretary of the Commission is hereby directed to maintain five (5) copies of the proposed rule continuously on file in the Commission Offices for public inspection, and forward copies of the attached proposed rule to the Indiana Legislative Services Agency for publication in the Indiana Register.

James F. Huston, Chairman

Sarah E. Freeman, Commissioner

David L. Ober, Commissioner

Angela Rapp Weber, Commissioner

David E. Ziegner

ATTEST:

Mary Becerra, Secretary of the Commission

Date:

## TITLE 170 INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

# Proposed Rule LSA Document #17-448

### DIGEST

Amends 170 IAC 5-3-0.6 regarding adoption of the gas pipeline safety regulations of the United States Department of Transportation contained in 49 CFR Parts 40, 191, 192, 193, 194 195, 198, and 199. Effective 30 days after filing with the Publisher.

170 IAC 5-3-0.6

Authority: IC 8-1-1-3; IC 8-1-22.5-4 Affected: IC 8-1-2; IC 8-1-22.5

Sec. 0.6. The commission hereby adopts the gas pipeline safety regulations of the United States Department of Transportation contained in 49 CFR Parts 40, 191, 192, 193, 194, 195, 198, and 199, as of March 1, 2016 June 1, 2017, as augmented by the Indiana specific regulations found in section 2 of this rule.